



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YUCAIPA AMERICAN ALLIANCE FUND II,)
L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership, and)
YUCAIPA AMERICAN ALLIANCE)
(PARALLEL) FUND II, L.P., a Delaware)
Limited Partnership,)

Plaintiffs,)

C.A. No. 5465-VCS

v.)

REDACTED DOCUMENT
Dated: JULY 11, 2010

LEONARD RIGGIO, STEPHEN RIGGIO,)
GEORGE CAMPBELL JR., MICHAEL J. DEL)
GIUDICE, WILLIAM DILLARD, II,)
PATRICIA L. HIGGINS, IRENE R. MILLER,)
MARGARET T. MONACO, LAWRENCE S.)
ZILAVY, and BARNES & NOBLE, INC., a)
Delaware Corporation,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

David C. McBride (#408)
Richard H. Morse (#531)
Melanie K. Sharp (#2501)
Martin S. Lessner (#3109)
Kristen Salvatore DePalma (#4908)
James L. Higgins (#5021)
Emily V. Burton (#5142)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (#5251)
Kathaleen McCormick (#4579)
Megan C. Haney (#5016)
Richard J. Thomas (#5073)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (#5381)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
P. O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(302) 571-6600

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen D. Alexander
Beth I.Z. Boland
J. Warren Rissier
Matthew J. Lawson
Karen J. Pazzani
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
Suite 4400
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3106

Dated: June 28, 2010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
The Incumbent Board	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. COLLECTIVE STOCKHOLDER ACTION IN A PROXY CONTEST DOES NOT RESULT IN ATTRIBUTION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE RIGHTS PLAN	10
II. THE ADOPTION AND USE OF THE RIGHTS PLAN HAS NOT BEEN REASONABLE IN RESPONSE TO ANY COGNIZABLE THREAT.....	11
A. Defendants Have the Burden to Demonstrate the Reasonableness of the Rights Plan.....	11
B. A 20% Trigger Is Unreasonable When There is a Pre-existing Insider Voting Group at 32-38%.....	12
1. Freezing Yucaipa at 20% Hinders Yucaipa and Advantages Leonard Riggio in a Proxy Contest	12
2. The 20% Trigger Is Not a Reasonable or Proportionate Means to Prevent Yucaipa From Acquiring Control.....	14
a. Yucaipa Cannot Acquire Control With Fewer Shares Than the Riggios	14
b. Yucaipa Is Not a Threat to Acquire Control.....	16
3. The Board Treatment of the Riggios Shows that 20% Is Not Control.....	19
4. The Other Provisions of the Rights Plan Exacerbate Its Unreasonableness	20
C. The Use of a Rights Plan to Prevent Collective Stockholder Action in a Proxy Contest Is Not Reasonably Related to a Proper Corporate Objective	21
1. Frustrating a Proxy Contest Is Not a Cognizable Objective.....	21
2. The Company’s Interpretation of the Beneficial Ownership Provision Materially Impairs the Conduct of a Proxy Contest.....	21

3. Attribution Rules Addressing a Proxy Contest for the Election of Directors Are Not Needed to Protect Against Changes of Control.....	24
D. The Board’s Refusal to Negotiate or Communicate with Yucaipa Concerning Its Request to Increase Its Position to Match the Riggios Was Not Reasonable.....	26
E. The Board Has Used the Rights Plan in a Discriminatory Manner.	27
III. THE RIGHTS PLAN IS INVALID BECAUSE ITS ADOPTION WAS NOT ENTIRELY FAIR.....	27
IV. THE RIGHTS PLAN WAS ADOPTED AND IMPOSED IN BAD FAITH, IS INVALID UNDER <i>BLASIUS</i> AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE ENJOINED.	27
A. The Board Acted in Bad Faith to Advantage the Riggios.....	27
B. The Board Acted to Suppress Stockholder Activism Without a Compelling Justification.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	28
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 121 (Aug. 9, 1990).....	24
Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-5(b)(1).....	25
Other Authorities	
Model Business Corporation Act § 8.62(a)(1).....	6
